



# **RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_**

## **OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA**

### **RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY OF NEVADA AND VICTOR COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES TO MODIFY THE SCOPE OF WORK TO INCLUDE PROVISION OF STRENGTHS, OPPORTUNITIES AND RECIDIVISM REDUCTION PROGRAM SERVICES TO A MAXIMUM OF FIVE YOUTH AND THEIR FAMILIES AND INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO \$146,024**

WHEREAS, in 2015 the Probation Department was awarded a Mentally Ill Offender Crime Reduction (MIOCR) grant (Resolution 15-346); and

WHEREAS, MIOCR monies may be used to expand treatment services for youthful offenders suffering from mental illness; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Probation Officer desires to provide a mental health program of Strengths, Opportunities and Recidivism Reduction (SOARR) services; and

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2015, the County of Nevada entered into a personal services contract with Victor Community Support Services in the amount of \$116,024 (Resolution 15-268); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the contract to amend the scope of work accordingly and increase the maximum amount of the contract by \$30,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract between the County of Nevada and Victor Community Support Services modifying the scope of work and increasing the maximum contract amount to \$146,024 be and hereby is approved, and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Amended SOARR services are funded by the State Mentally Ill Offender Crime Reduction grant Account apportionment for the contract term of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

Funds to be disbursed from 0101-20320-201-1000 / 521520 not to exceed the maximum contract amount of \$146,024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby directs the Auditor Controller to encumber additional \$30,000 for Fiscal Year 2015-2016.